(®) o |
(e)
O | o o o
©
© o) |
O
O

NV ——————

EXNELLTE,

1/10 COMPETITION TOURING CAR m

INSTRUCTION MANUAL

PXPRESS,

www.rc-xpress.com







N\

EXELLITE

7/ I. Turnbuckle Assembly

Turnbuckie M3 x 39mm
XP-10i57

Turnbuckie M3 x 29mm
XP-10i56

Turnbuckie M3 x 18mm

XP-10i57

4.8mm Ball End 10mm Thread

XP-10i51

4.8mm Bali End 6mm Thread

XP-10i149

4.8mm Bali End 5mm Thread

XP-10i48

i15mm

I5mm

I5mm

o

4.7mm Ball End Sel
XP-10002

W

Alu Anli-roll Bar Bushing
XP-i0i52

-—((C), N

{d D
I15mm § <lﬂﬂ>
o) 2@

—0)

—
VR 13mm

Y
ZJC=

13mm

i0mm

2 (O

i0mm

(@)=

i15mm
For Rear Camber Link

For Front Camber Link

5mm

For Servo i3mm

For Swaybar

10mm

m

G]]:‘HMWH Alu Anti-rolt Bar Bushing
i 10mm

‘ g
v 10)

Turnbuckie M3 x i18mm 13mm

6mm 5mm

Page

I XPRESS

www.rc-xpress.com



N Y

EXELLITE

7/ 2. Solid Layshaft Assembly

Spur Gear 64P 16T
XP-10053

20T Cenler Puilley
XP-10i34

Cenler Pulley Cover
XP-10i34

Alu Solid Layshaft
XP-10175

il

Sel Screw M3 x 3mm
XP-40052

(o

Button Head Screw M3 x 4mm
XP-40036

)

Pin 2 x 12mm
XP-40070

&

M5 E-Clip
XP-40058

Pin 2 x 12mm %

e

NN
@ % Center Pulley Cover

e

M5 E-Clip

Bulton Head Screw M3 x 4mm

2 Spur Gear 64P II6T

20T Cenler Pulley

Sel Screw M3 x 3mm

Jj M5 E-Clip

~

E M5 E-Clip

/

Page 2

XPRESS

www.rc-xpress.com



N\ Y

EXELLITE

7/ 3. Spool Assembly

38T Pulley
XP-10134

38T Pulley Cover
XP-10134

Composite Adjustment Ball-Bearing Hub
XP-i0i07

Alu Solid Spool
XP-10i33

EN

Axie Driveshaft Adapters
XP-10126

1

Pin 2 x 9.8mm
XP-40069

@

Bearing 10 x i5 x 4mm
XP-40065

Bulton Head Screw M3 x 6mm
XP-40037

il

Sel Screw M3 x 3mm
XP-40052

=

Note The Direclion

Sel Screw M3 x 3mm

Axle Driveshaft Adaplers

Bearing 10 x 15 x 4mm

@ Bearing 10 x 15 x 4mm

Sel Screw M3 x 3mm @

Composile Adjustment Ball-Bearing Hub

Page 3 XP R ESS

www.rc-xpress.com



N\

EXELLTE
7/ 4. Gear Diff Assembly

Flat Head Screw M2.5 x I0mm
XP-40044

Bevel Gears 18T
XP-i0009

Bevel Gears 10T

AT
) » w \‘
;ﬁ
3

F.

XP-10009
O-ring 25 x imm @A Gear DIff G Pi
- ear Diff Cross Pin
XP-10183 Bevel Gears 10T @
Spacer 3.6 x 9.5 x 0.2mm @\
Spacer B ——:: -
5x I5x0.4mm \ g )
Gear Diff Crass Pin O-ring 5 x 2mm Ea——
XP-10009

=)

Alu Gear Diff Ouldrive Adapter

XP-10i125 %
Flal Head Screw

Pin 2 x 9.8mm M25 x I0mm (o)

U

Diff Gasket
XP-i0i79

Low Grip High Grip

1.3g Diff Oil

Nole The Direction

3000cst 15000cst

Compoaosile Adjustment Ball-Bearing Hub

Gear Diff Cross Pin
i:a"ligga E’g x I5 x 4mm Composile Adjustment
- Ball-Bearing Hub
XP- 10107
O-ring 5 x 2mm
XP- 10184
—)
Pin 2 x 9.8mm
XP-40069
(=]
Diff Gaskel (<> C
Gear Differential Case
XP-10008
Spacer 5 x 15 x 0.4mm
XP-10i81 O-ring 25 x Imm

==

Composite Adjustment Ball-Bearing Hub

©

Spacer 3.6 x 8.5 x 0.2mm
XP-10i82

Gear Differenlial Cover
XP-10008

Page 4 XP R ESS

www.rc-xpress.com



N\

EXELLITE
Z A\

7/ 5.Sleering System Assembly

Bearing

Alu Steering Plate For Dual Serva Saver 4mm
XP-101i3

6mm

From Servo Link

5x8x2.5mm

Bulton Head Screw
M3 x 6mm

Bearing
5x8x2.5mm

Alu Dual Servo Saver Arm
XP-10iH

Bearing 3 x 6 x 2.5mm

Bearing 5 x 8 x 2.5mm ‘
XP-40061 Alu Shim 3 x 6 x Imm

4.8mm Bali End 5mm Thread

) Bearing 3 x 6 x 2.5mm

Alu Dual Servo Saver Arm

Flal Head Screw M3 x {0mm
Alu Servo Mount

XP-10i36

Battery Stopper

XP-10i85 O O O
Alu Servo Side Mount
XP-10i136

Serva Horn 23T far Sanwa, KO
XP-10i163

Graphile Floaling Servo Holder 3.0mm
XP-10i37

Servo Horn 25T far Fulaba
XP-10i63

Servo Spacer

XP-10i136
Anlenna Holder
XP-10001 @
Round Head Screw
M3 x 8mm W

Flat Head Screw M3 x {0mm 4.8mm Ball End 6mm Thread

Bearing 3 x 6 x 2.5mm
XP-40060 Alu Steering Plate For f
Dual Serva Saver 4mm
@ Alu Dual Servo Saver Arm
Alu Shim 3 x 6 xImm Red 3
XP- 10119 Bearing
5x8x2.5mm
Round Head Screw M3 x 8mm 4.8mm Ball End 5mm Thread Bearing
XP-40038 5x8x25mm
Bulton Head Screw M3 x 6mm
XP-40037 Flal Head Screw M3 x 6mm
© Antenna Holder
From Steering Link
O

Baltery Stopper

Flal Head Screw M3 x 6mm

Graphite Floating Servo Hoider 3.0mm

Flal Head Screw
M3 x 6mm

Servo Spacer

XP-40049
Flal Head Screw M3 x 6mm Round Head Screw @\)\\“'
XP-40046 M3 x 8mm
Page 5 XPRESS

www.rc-xpress.com



W<z

—
EXELLITE

7/ 6.Motar Mount Assembly
|

© 5 © © @ng5x9x3mm

J Layshaft Bearing Hoider

Alu Motar Mount
XP-101i7

Alu Layshaft Bulkhead
XP-i0ii6
@ Keviar Drive Belt Rear 3 x 189mm
Flal Head Screw M3 x 8mm "
Layshaft Bearing Holder
XP-i0i85

Bearing 5 x 9 x 3mm
XP-40062

Flat Head Screw M3 x 8mm
XP-40048

Keviar Drive Belt Front 3 x 513mm Flal Head Screw M3 x 8mm

Keviar Drive Beil Rear 3 x 189mm
XP-10052

Keviar Drive Belt Front 3 x 513mm
XP-i0i32

Page 6 XP R ESS

www.rc-xpress.com



N\ Y

EXELLITE
Z A\

r =\“ “f =\“ Diagonal Offset
Use either 0.5 or Imm o shift the roll cenler in a diagonal
=/ =/ direction from the center. i
i Il Il fl . .
\ Y \&J Eccentric Bushing Sef
Alu Lower 2-Piece Suspension Holder
XP-i0i23
Alu Lower 2-Piece Suspension Hoider
Horizonlal Offset
Flat Head Screw M3 x 6mm Default Setup Chaice of either 0.5 or 1 mm offsel from center
XP-40046
Alu Lower 2-Piece Suspension Holder
XBRESS]
[ |
[
[] | [ IT TTTT

Alu Lower 2-Piece Suspension Holder

Alu Lower Bulkhead
XP-10ii5

Flat Head Screw M3 x 6mm

Alu Lower Builkhead

Eccentric Bushing Set
XP-i0i127

Page 7 XP R ESS

www.rc-xpress.com



Flal Head Screw M3 x 6mm

Bulton Head Screw M3 x 6mm

Fial Head Screw M3 x 10mm

E
€ \n
E £ n 3
o H > w
x o m x
m 5 m
S bl 2 S \gu
@i = H e
y g
I Ws  §
o H o
8 3 5 8 o
£ 3 £ -
] @ 3 2
T g T H]
;
[T}
® £
E c
S o a
T >
~ % £
x
= g 0 5
o N g x
E s & m
Q S " s
0 ° H
un [ S
A I n
B H
x 3 g
9 & c
u 2
B~ ]
&
[ =4
B
c
(L]
€
=]
s
3
oy
= I
- S
° > x =2 -~
(1] £ e o ) o 2 = g
s E s N m m ] b
"
| n N 2 2 S s Q €
d & & 5 S
> 5] 5 2 2 o Sm
] w > w n u u € s S -
c tn ) o 5 S E S 52
Sm ~Q x o B - B~ ) Ny n N 25
G w ™ @ m @ S Ym BT B " g Sd
i 28 8 3§ 8 8 Bz 8 £ %
=2 £ S ST S I3 T3 ng ni —
= y y ] 23 = 5 S 23
._.X Eg g & &% 3% % E% 3% £3
[
E 00 Sg 00
X LL o e
W : —
7\
@ @ @ 0o O O ]

XPRESS

Page 8

www.rc-xpress.com



N\ Y

EXELLUTE
7] 8. Upper Clamp Assembly

Alu Upper Clamp Rear
XP-i10130

Camberlink Mount Rear
XP-10131

XP-40038

Alu Upper Clamp Front
XP-10104

Camberlink Mount Fronk

S\
— XP-10105

!!!!-!!!

Round Head Screw M3 x 8mm

Round Head Screw M3 x 8mm

Round Head Screw

Round Head Screw
M3 x 8mm

Alu Upper Clamp Front

) xp-10104

M3 x 8mm

Note: Flal surface of the
camberlink mount faces
upwards

Camberlink Moun
Rear

Round Head Screw
M3 x 8mm

Note: Fial surface of the
camberlink mount faces
upwards

!!!!..-_!!!

o\l )
Camberink Mount

Front

Round Head Screw
M3 x 8mm

Page 9

XPRESS

www.rc-xpress.com



N\ Y

EXELLITE

ﬂ 10. Steering Assembly

Non-Fioaling Steeing

1)

Alu Steering Post For Dual Servo Saver
XP-iohi2

Flal Head Screw M3 x 6mm
XP-40046

o

Flal Head Screw M3 x 5mm
XP-40045

Butlton Head Screw M3 x 6mm
XP-40037

Flal Head Screw M3 x 6mm

Flal Head Screw M3 x 6mm

Flat Head Screw M3 x 5mm

Flaaﬁng SI'EEﬂ.ﬂg g Bulton Head Screw M3 x 6mm

Flat Head Screw M3 x 6mm

Flal Head Screw M3 x 5mm

Page 10

XPRESS

www.rc-xpress.com



N\ Y

EXELLITE

7/ Il. Knuckle Assembly

Bulton Head Screw M3 x 8mm

posile Steering Block Right
XP-i0i09

Double Joint Universal Shaft %S

XP- 10166 /
ANV
SON

Composilte Steering Block
Plale Left

Composile Steering Block Left
XP-i0i09

S
AL ‘
IS
Composite Steering Block Cap Head Screw M1.6 x 4mm < ~
\ Piate Right
XP-10i09 . 3
. ) Bearing 5 x 10 x 4mm
. S
Pin 2 x 9.8
Composilte Steering Block e xS @
) Piate Lett ‘Alu Wheel Hub Red AN

XP-10i09

Bearing 5 x 10 x 3mm
XP-40063

Bearing 5 x 10 x 4mm
XP-40064
C—

Alu Whee! Hub Red
XP-10i29

Composite Steering Block
Plate Right

Pin 2 x 9.8mm
XP-40069

Double Joint Universal Shaft
XP-10166

Round Head Screw M3 x 8mm

{]tfinnnr (i
ll «\l\\x\ﬂu\\ XP-40038

lw Cap Head Screw Mi.6 x 4mm
XP- 10129

Pin 2 x 9.8mm

Cap Head Screw M1.6 x 4mm

Double Joint Universal Shaft
XP- 10166

Page Ii XP R ESS

www.rc-xpress.com



N\ Y

EXELLTE
7/ I2. Front Arm Assembly

Composilte C-Hub - 4°deg Left
XP-i0li0

Compoasile C-Hub - 4°deg Right
XP-i01i0

[

Suspension Pivaol Pin 3 x 42mm
XP-10139

Arm Pival Pin 2.3 x 23mm
XP-10140

Ol

Alu Shim 3 x 6 x Imm
XP-10ii19

o

Arm Pival Pin Screw M2 x 3.5mm
XP-10165

Hex Set Screw M4 x i0mm
XP-40056

Hex Setl Screw M3 x 8mm
XP-40054

Alu Shim 3 x 6 x Imm

Suspension Pival Pin 3 x 42mm

Arm Pivol Pin 2.3 x%

Arm Pival Pin Screw M2 x 3.5mm

Hex Sel Screw M3 x 8mm

Suspension Pivol Pin 3 x 42mm

"’(’@ Arm Pival Pin Screw M2 x 3.5mm

Page I2

XPRESS

www.rc-xpress.com



W
EXELLTE

7/ 13. Front End Assembly

@ D King Pin Collar
XP-i0i64

@ |:| Alu Shim 3 x 6 x Imm
XP-10i19 Alu Shim 3 x 6 ximm

King Pin Collar %

King Pin
XP- 10164

g 4.8mm Bali End 10mm Thread
é Alu Shim 3 x 6 x imm

ST

King Pin

Page I3 XP R ESS

www.rc-xpress.com



u i - ,
§8 ) /) A\ \\W
3 u..\\r/\f/ | 5 \/\.\\W 18X
R AN £ AN
3 ¥ Ny AN =A%
ﬁ. -W & fﬂ“/ 5 4 :F: /- W\.VA}\\)Q}VJ’, \.
= 38 { el e TN, —)
5 sy O X A gy
s g¥s ¢ N/
W 5 o ] / )/,
p <2 i\
5
8
w

8mm Ball End 6mm Thread

T
g%@@\”

Choice of either 0.5 or {mm offset from center

Use either 0.5 or 1mm to shift the roll cenler in a
Horizontal Offset

diagonal direction from the cenler.

Alu Shim 3 x 6 x Imm
Flal Head Screw M3 x 6mm

Diagonal Offset

\

C
.
_
\

7o
-
()
J

3

)

)

7

\\}\\

0

e
\J
D
&
Defaull Setup

h-]
g
£
7e\ m
w
B
w
_ £ ]
m Ex E
&) G w s
3 x s

Im

www.rc-xpress.com

XPRESS

Page 14

o all

=)
o
E
in
n
<
e
w
hay
c
&
S
\

&

1

b

2

N g

N ;

n

g

w

E
u @ £

N - 3
P g ™ [
~ O M = g .“_
§ H 3 £
[ £
® Ql 3 x & S 3
- 2 m -2 , , @
A —H EI ——ED ) 9 £
E I HW@%M =g g2
— Ex 3d &g Sd
L] < % <X T X [




N\

EXELLITE

7/ I5. Rear End Assembly

Compoaosile Suspension Arm Rear

niversal Shaft Rear

4.8mm Ball End 6mm Thread %

Alu Shim 3 x 6 x Imm

Bearing
5x 10 x 4mm

i i

From Rear Camber Link

XP-10i08 Steel 2 x i2mm Flatspol Pin for Universal

@

Threadiock

\‘7% / ®Hzx Sel Screw M3 x 2mm
©

N Driveshaft Prolector Blade

== Composite Rear Upright
) XP-l0i22

%

A ( / .
Composile Rear Uer/*

% Pin 2 x 9.8mm

Alu Whee! Hub

Driveshaft Protector Blade
XP-i0128

Bearing 5 x 10 x 4mm
XP-40064 ” :
Composite Suspension

Arm Rear

Alu Wheel Hub
XP-i0129

Pin 2 x 9.8mm
U1 xp-40089

Ol

Alu Shim 3 x 6 x Imm
XP-10119

Suspension Pival Pin 3 x 42mm
XP- 10139

% Hex Set Screw M3 x 8mm

Hex Set Screw M4 x I0mm

Composite Suspension Arm Rear

Alu Shim 3 x 6 x Imm

@{ushim3x5xlmm @\

Alu Shim 3 x 6 x Imm

Suspension Pival Pin 3 x 42mm

Arm Pivol Pin 2.3 x 23mm
XP-10140

D

Steel 2 x i2mm Fiatspol Pin for Universal

XP-40071

[ Ly

Cap Head Screw M 1.6 x 4mm
XP-10i29

Arm Pival Pin Screw M2 x 3.5mm
XP-10165

B

A Hex Sel Screw M4 x I0mm
i XP-40056

Hex Set Screw M3 x 8mm

XP-40054

LA

i

o=

Universal Shaft Rear
XP-i0167

Arm Pival Pin 2.3 x 23mm

Arm Pivol Pin Screw M2 x 3.5mm

Page I5

XPRESS

www.rc-xpress.com



N

Eccentric Bushing Set

T g
Y. E
T8 =
N T
£¢ . &
= & . S
Tk :
2= [ <
c LU S A\
8 3% i 2
5§ 3¢ 3z &
T3 38 fa \8@
— &8 x 8 8BS @&
B8 o8 Su ,
SuT e N
Dun 52
0 S
83¢ Tu
e
"%
)
Y =V

Defaull Setup

.
)

o
¢

D

([
U

www.rc-xpress.com

XPRESS

Page 16

o L)

=)
5
E
n
n
<
o
G
—
y
o
o
\
2

\ V ———

EXELLITE

~—

\ 1
Eccentric Bushing Set
XP-10i27
Alu Shim 3 x 6 ximm
XP-101i9

Alu Rear Lower {-Piece Suspension holder — RR

XP-i0i24

Wijlio

Flat Head Screw M3 x 6mm

XP-40046




=y
5
E
n
0
<
0
m
=)
=
(n
=
\
m

\ V ———

EXELLITE

Hex Sel Screw M3 x 2mm

Anti-Roil Bar 1.2mm Front

XP-10176

Bearing 3 x 6 x 2.5mm

Alu Anli-Roll
Bar Bushing

Anli-Roll Bar i.2mm Rear

XP- 10176

Hex Sel Screw M3 x 2mm

@ Hex Set Screw M3 x 2mm

0 )i
Y

”vg!;_@”/@

S
tn
L]
)
w
]
M
g
S
3
Q

7

Alu Anli-Roll
Bar Bushing

Bearing 3 x 6 x 2.5mm

XP-40060

==

Alu Anli-Rolt Bar Bushing

XP-10i52

il

Hex Set Screw

M3 x 2mm
XP-40051

XPRESS

Page 17



N\ Y

EXELLITE

7/ 18. Shocks Assembly

Silicone O Ring For Spring Adjust Nut

Alu Shock Body
XP-10i42
B\i';’\"\ﬂ Alu Spring Tension Adjust Nut 7
i 5 T lu Spring Tension Adjust Nul
U s T ‘ ,
Alu Upper Shack Cap E-Clip 2.5mm .
XP-10i46
Shaft Spacer

% Shock 0-Ring

E-Clip 25mm N
Shaft Cover
Alu Spring Tension Adjust Nut %\ //‘/

XP- 10161 \‘
3" Alu Lower Shock Cap

Shaock Shaft

Alu Lower Shack Cap
XP-10145

Shock Top Connecloa v

4 Hole Piston
XP-10i59

Shock Lower Connecler Cycle The Shock Shaft In a Upwards And

XP- 10144 Downwards Malion To Bring The Air Bubbles
;I Onlop OF The Shack Piston.

Shaft Cover

XP-i0i59

Alu Upper Shock Cap

Shaft Spacer
© XP-10i59

O mmm e

)
Shock Lower Connectlor
S Shock Absorber Membrane
]
— xr-oa Shock Absorber Membrane

Silicone O Ring For Spring Adjust Nut
XP- 10162

"

Shock 0-Ring
XP-i0i60

E-Clip 2.5mm
@ H XP-40057 install the shack biadder
slowly on an angle as
shown.

Page 18 XP R ESS

www.rc-xpress.com



N\ Y

EXELLITE

7] 19. Rear Shocks Installation

Bag Q.R

Spring Relainer
XP-i0144

Spring Relainer

Pivol Ball 5.8 mm
XP-i0i21

Shock Spring Medium Silver

XP-10ii8

@ Graphite 3.0mm Shock Tower Rear

Body Height Adjuster Support

Body Clip

Shock Spring Medium Silver
XP-10169

Body Height Adjuster Support
XP-i000!

Body Clip

Body Clip
XP-10055

Flat Head Screw M3 x 8mm
XP-40048
Button Head Screw M3 x 6mm Bulton Head Screw M3 x 6mm g
XP-40037 g
LN
KOOOOOOOOOOB
L
Rear Body Post

Alu Shim 3 x 6 x Imm
XP-10001

©)

Alu Shim 3 x 6 x Imm
XP-10119

Page 19 XP R ESS

www.rc-xpress.com



XPRESS

Graphile 3.0mm Shock Tower Front
Alu Shim 3 x 6 x Imm

omposite Lipo Battery Backstop

Ci

imm

, Button Head Screw M3 x 6mm

Flal Head Screw M3 x 8mm

Alu Shim 3 x 6 x

Bulton Head Screw M3 x 6mm

Flal Head Screw M3 x 6mm @

Page 20

Composile Lipo Battery Backstop
Flat Head Screw M3 x 8mm

<[4/ 20. Front Shacks Installation 1

\ V ———

EXELLITE

Composite Lipo Baltery Backstop

XP-10i80

Alu Shim 3 x 6 x Imm

XP-101i9

Graphite 3.0mm Shock Tower Front

XP-10106
Button Head Screw M3 x 6mm

Flal Head Screw M3 x 6mm
XP-40037

Flat Head Screw M3 x 8mm
XP-40046

XP-40048

©




N\ Y

EXELLITE

7/ 21. Bumper Assembly

Lower Bumper
XP-10001

Bumper Plate
XP- 1000}

i% 0000000000000000d

Front Body Paost
XP-1000!

Foam Bumper
XP-i0i03

Body Height Adjuster Support
XP- 1000}

==

Body Clip
XP-10055

Flat Head Screw M3 x 10mm
XP-40049

Flal Head Screw M3 x 8mm
XP-40048

@
(@]
D
D
Body Clip
T H

o

o

L— ol o
o

o

o

ol
& GE@%D

Front Body Post o

o

o

o

o

o

o)

\_ﬁ:‘

Flal Head Screw M3 x 10mm
@

am(s)

Bumper Plate

Foam Bumper

Flal Head Screw M3 x {0mm

Page 2] XP R ESS

www.rc-xpress.com



E,
D

=

n

n
<
S

5
S
ks
w
ni
n
~

\ V ———

EXELLITE

TTSTTOUR HoooTTe

&

{ Round Head Screw M3 x 8mm Not included )

[ ESC Not included )

( Double Side Tap Not included )

€
1S
5
=2
3
9
]

XP-40068

( Motor Not included )

( Baltery Not included )

[ Tires Not included ]

[ Tires Not included )

Lock Nut 7mm ‘©

Lock Nul 7mm

XPRESS

Page 22

www.rc-xpress.com



N\

——

EXELLITE
Z A\

7/ Parls List

N’Z':nieelr Product Name N’Z:fg’[ Product Name
XP-i0001 Bumper, Body Posl & Antenna Holder for K1 XP-10144 XQ1 COMPOSITE SHOCK PARTS TREE
XP-10002 4.8mm Ball End Sel & Ball Bearing Hub for K1 XP-10145 XQi ALUMINIUM LOWER SHOCK CAP 2PCS
XP-10008 Gear Differential Case and Cover XP-10146 XQi ALUMINIUM UPPER SHOCK CAP 2PCS
XP-100089 Gear Differential Bevel Salellite Gears Sel XP-10147 XQ1! SHOCK MEMBRANE 8PCS
XP-10011 Gear Differential Re2PCS Parls XP-10148 XQ! 4.8MM BALL END 5MM THREAD 10PCS
XP-i10022 Gear Differential Set For Xray T4 XP-101489 XQ@i 4.8MM BALL END 6MM THREAD i OPCS
XP-10052 KEVLAR DRIVE BELT REAR 3 x 189 MM XP-10150 XQ@i 4.8MM BALL END 8MM THREAD i 0OPCS
XP-10053 Spur Gear 64P 1 16T XP-10151 XQ@! 4.8MM BALL END 10MM THREAD 1 0OPCS
XP-10055 Body Clips (20pcs) XP-i0i52 XQ@i ALUMINIUM ANTI-ROLL BAR BUSHING (4+4 )
XP-i0i01 XQ@! GRAPHITE 2.25MM BOTTOM CHASSIS PLATE XP-i0153 XQ@! ALUMINIUM 2.0MM BOTTOM CHASSIS PLATE
XP-ioiloe2 XQ! GRAPHITE 2.0MM UPPER DECK XP-i0il54 XQ! GRAPHITE |.6MM UPPER DECK
XP-10i103 XQ@i FOAM BUMER XP-10155 XQ@1 BALL BEARING ANTI-ROLL BAR SET 6PCS
XP-i0i04 XQ 1 ALUMINUM FRONT | PIECE UPPER CLAMP XP-10156 XQ! STEEL TURNBUCKLE 29 MM 4PCS
XP-10105 XQ1 FRONT CAMBERLINK MOUNT 2PCS XP-10157 XQ1 STEEL STEERING TURNBUCKLE SET
XP-10106 XQ@! GRAPHITE 3.0MM FRONT SHOCK TOWER XP-10158 XQ ! Compaosite Suspension Parts Set
XP-ioioz XQ1 COMPOSITE BALL BEARING TENSION ADJUSTMENT HUB 4PCS XP-i0il589 XQ 1! COMPOSITE |.1MM PISTON SPACER SET
XP-10108 XQ1 FRONT AND REAR COMPOSITE SUSPENSION ARM XP-10160 XQ1 SHOCK O-RING 8PCS
XP-i0109 XQ! COMPOSITE STEERING BLOCK 2PCS XP-10161 XQ@! ALUMINIUM SPRING TENSION ADJUST NUT 2PCS5
XP-i0110 XQ! COMPOSITE C HUB 4 degree DEG 2PCS XP-i0i62 XQ1 SILICONE O RING FOR SPRING ADJUST NUT 4PCS
XP-10111 XQ@1i ALUMINIUM DUAL SERVO SAVER ARM 2PCS XP-10163 XQ! COMPOSITE SERVO HORN Bell TENSIONER SET
XP-iolie XQ! ALUMINIUM STEERING POST FOR DUAL SERVO SAVER 2PCS5 XP-i0164 XQ1! C HUB KING PIN SET (2+2)
XP-10113 XQ@i ALUMINIUM STEERING PLATE FOR DUAL SERVO SAVER 4mm XP-10165 XQ@1 UPRIGHT PIN SCREW 2X3.5MM | OPCS
XP-10114 XQ@1 ALUMINIUM FF LOWER | PIECE SUSPENSION MOUNT XP-10166 XQ! STEEL DOUBLE JOINT UNIVERSAL SHAFT 2PCS
XP-i0olis5 XQ! ALUMINIUM LOWER BULKHEAD XP-i0167 XQ 1 STEEL UNIVERSAL SHAFT REAR 2PCS
XP-10116 XQ@1 ALUMINIUM LAYSHAFT HOLDER BULKHEAD 2PCS XP-10168 XQ1 Spring 2PCS Sofl BK
XP-i0117 XQ@i ALUMINIUM MOTOR MOUNT XP-10169 XQ! Spring 2PC5 Medium SV
XP-10118 XQ1 GRAPHITE 3.0MM REAR SHOCK TOWER XP-10170 XQ1 Spring 2PCS Stiff PK
XP-i01189 XQ@! ALUMINIUM SHIM 3x6xi.0MM RED (20) XP-10171 XQ! PROGRESSIVE SHOCK SPRING SOFT 2PCS
XP-ioi20 XQ 1 ALUMINIUM SHIM 3x6x2.0MM RED (20) XP-ioi72 XQ! PROGRESSIVE SHOCK SPRING MEDIUM2PCS
XP-i10i21 XQ1i 5.8 MM PIiVOT BALL 8PCS XP-10173 XQ1 PROGRESSIVE SHOCK SPRING STIFF2PCS
XP-ioi22 XQ1! COMPOSITE REAR UPRIGHT 2PCS XP-10174 XQ! PROGRESSIVE SHOCK SPRING SET (6)
XP-10123 XQ@1i ALUMINIUM 2 PIECE SUSPENSION MOUNT 2PCS XP-10175 XQ@1 ALUMINIUM SOLID LAYSHAFT
XP-10124 XQ@i1 ALUMINIUM RR LOWER | PIECE SUSPENSION MOUNT XP-10176 XQ@1 ANTI-ROLL BAR |.2MM (F/R)
XP-i0oi2s XQ! ALUMINIUM GEAR DIFF OUTDRIVE ADAPTER 2PCS XP-i0177 XQ i ANTI-ROLL BAR 1.3MM (F/R)]
XP-10126 XQ1 STEEL SPOOL OUTDRIVE ADAPTER 2PCS XP-10178 XQ1i ANTI-ROLL BAR 1.4MM (F/R)
XP-i0i27 XQ! ECCENTRIC BUSHING SET 4PCS XP-101789 DIFF GASKET 10PCS
XP-ioi2s8 XQ ! DRIVESHAFT PROTECTOR BLADE 8PCS XP-i0oil8so COMPOSITE LIPO BATTERY STOPPER 2PCS
XP-10129 XQ@i ALUMINIUM 5MM WHEEL HUB RED 2PCS XP-10181 Gear Differential SPACER 5X15X0.4MM | OPCS
XP-i0130 XQ! REAR | PIECE UPPER CLAMP XP-i0182 Gear Differential SPACER 3.6X9.5X0.2MM | OPCS
XP-i0131 XQi REAR CAMBERLINK MOUNT 2PCS XP-10183 SILICONE Gear Differential 0-RING 25x!mm | 0OPCS
XP-i0i32 XQ@! KEVLAR FRONT DRIVE BELT 3 x 513 MM XP-i0184 SILICONE Gear Differential 0-RING 5x2mm 10PCS
XP-10133 XQ@i ALUMINIUM 50LID AXLE XP-10185 Baltery Stopper and Layshafl Bearing Holder Parls Tree
XP-10134 XQ1 CENTER LAYSHAFT PULLEY XP-10186 XQ1 Brass Chassis Balancing Weights 8PCS
XP-10135 XQ@1 Mataor Mount Post XP-10187 XQ1! Central Brass Chassis Balancing Weights 159,259
XP-10136 XQ@1i1 ALUMINIUM SERVO MOUNT XP-10188 CAMBERLINK SHIM 0.5 iMM
XP-10137 XQ@1i 3.0MM GRAPHITE FLOATING SERVO HOLDER XP-10189 MOTORMOUNT FLEX ADJUSTMENT PLATE
XP-i0138 XQ1i 3.0MM GRAPHITE CHASS15 STIFFENER XP-i0i90 ALUMINIUMMINUM BLADE SPOOL CUP
XP-10139 XQ@i 3.0MM SUSPENSION PIVOT PIN 4PCS XP-i0191 RF ONE PIECE SUSPENSION MOUNT
XP-i10140 XQ@1i 2.3MM C HUB UPRIGHT PIVOT PIN 4PCS XP-10192 ALUMINIUMMINUM ADJUSTABLE BATTERY STOPPERS
XP-i0141 XQ! ALUMINIUM SHOCK SET 2PCS XP-101893 ALUMINIUMMINUM SPRING RETAINER
XP-10142 XQ@1i1 ALUMINIUM SHOCK BODY 2PCS XP-10194 FR ONE PIECE SUSPENSION MOUNT
XP-10143 XQ@! SHOCK SHAFT 2PCS

Either scan the @R code or head lo: hitp://www.rc-xpress.com/download for the digital edilable version selup sheet

XPRESS

www.rc-xpress.com



N
EXELLITE
> 4\ \

7] Gear Ralia Chart

T ol oimis s siouoaimN=inouoso-n
ol HNE R R NSRRI NEE R
- MM MmMmmMmMmmMmmMmmMmmMmmMmmmMmmmMmmmmmmmmmMm
Q_lhln o NV MmN ~lnOMmN = T 0NN TN MmN
|| S| |NjuiMmiMiM T T ITnN0W00~NR~ND®QOOO0S S
- SIS GG GRS ECIEGIEE
@(Q|m mwu oy ojnveiyionvely ionewesonee
Dln|a|a ] RN R RN R EEE RN EE
el MmMmmMmMmmMmmmmmmmMmmMmmMmmmMmmmMmMeS T T T T T
mhl’ulnl\ ~ TN VIO T ODNMNWLOT OMNLDTHNWLOITNM
@|2|Q|n|n N MMM RMENEENNEEEEENEEEE A Rk
— MmmMmMmmMmMmmMmMmMmMmmMmMmmMmMmMmMmMm S T TSNS T
(N o= (o mioinuoo(y ouN=ne(nS=nolsioue
® @@\ aiN g Infinwjw ~\N®GOQO®GIQIQ S|~ NMNMMMS S
| MMM e e e L ey F TS| T
uﬂ'lﬂﬂl‘m'ﬂ n ANu|w QF @M= 10T 0MNW=~hnmMmuwo
BRGNS 4 N NERIERREE MRS E R R SRR
- MmmMmMmmMmmMmmMmMmMmM T TT TS TS TS TT TS
W = MmWwxo QIF MmN~ uUWQ(NnhmMmoOMuWLONnNmMmoOMNW =10
RjojainnnN|@ 3 LR A I e e L L A A A R A I S N
O N M B T B MMM e S ST T F T T T T F| T
@z (M0 oa|min . m@(uin|~|na|s|om|~ujol~|(no|x a(m~uoe
HEINNNNEEE 2 o@|G5|5| <N N NMMS S |06 0G (NN GG 6
=== == === mMT T T T T T | T || T T T TF|F
,\nnlnmnmlnmn N NuWw= NGO TOMmMoMUuIN = WLOQWNO T NnMOo NN
N R RERERE ] Q5| |NN MMM S T inin Yo ~NKNQ Qo oOS S
B B B A P g (R g T T TN T F|F ||| TN F|F|F ||| |1 |18
/M@0 imin o almin - nwi~wlenolyamom~mun-woonolsals
N(NINN Q0 ©an oo = R R R A R R R Y R T S R R R e e e
=S| === === === §|F|F|F|F|F|F|F|F|F|F|F|F|F|F| T || 1 | 1| 1 | 1 | 1 |1
lnll’ll\ﬁﬂllnl\nl'llnmﬁ o NUIN|—=|W|= WO O MWnNTMOMT0mMm©OKmMmNMNINTN
R|R[hR0|0 oo o n oS 5] A b A e A e A R M e A i N
(R JEUY UG QG PR Y Uiy Ry ey Ry 'Y T T F|F|F ||| ||| F || 1 |1 | 1 16 [ 1 |6 | n |
N o|ujn|~Q|min|og|m|n M (e |mie|m|~ s (s o= (o= o= ol=na
RN R R a Inith|g/g NN IQIQIG®GQ QN =~ MNNMMS SNN O
=== ===~~~ ni|ni|ni ||| || ||| | | 1| 1 | 1 | i | e | | | [
Q||| |Q(m|n|o(Q(m u|a|= o|in|g|n|a|n|a(n|o|n|o|n|a(n|a|n|ajnalnalna
Ri@|@|a oo onnndaqq) - R RIR(QRN |0 Q8 == MMM T SN0 WDE S~ D
PN B B B P B B B R CA L T ||| [T |18 |1 | 1 [16 |6 ||| e |
NN Q M o-MWboo- T w0 O MmoMmo ST oI ogTonT oo nonon=w
N RN ERER R R " QN NQIQ == UMM T TING0NN®QQ OO
=| === ||~ |~ | ri|ni|ni|ni|ni|nilni S| S| S| 1A |1 | 1 | 1 | 1 | 1 | | | | { | | | | (e e
n(~|Q(minol=moa/=s(~on N |mio|mo|s(o|s onon=o=on~mu
N R R R S S(=|=|ninim M Shne R~ @660 G-
=== |=|= ||| NN in|n in (0 |ln (0 (A0 (la (AN |ninjin(injn (o o o
NQ(MWn o= TOhuT N~NGQ MWK NN MmO T Onoin = WwMuNNMMNT O
RO @ @@ Q0 Q9= =~ NN n L A A N I A A e b A
~| === | ||| 14 |10 |1 | 16 | 15 | 1 | 1A | 1A | 1 | 1 | | {1 {1 | 6 | 0 | | | |
@l@m(e o= sinounooimon-s < @lmo|yoju|=|~Nnas(eiine(v/=~mao
Q(RNNNNQ Q0 Q=== M M ~m S |ininjn ~INIQ©QGNQ Q= N NIM MS S
== |=|=|MN|ff NN N A (0 (I (NN |n|injnjin V|V W WWwWwwuwnww
E MVl =T NQ(u|n 0= T WLNHMNLI®NDD QO W NNMOWNOWMNDMONI!WN - 0N
S|B|D NN QQ|Q (= === iy iy M M m S n NN HEMEEEE MM
a9 =|=|=|ni|ni|ni|ninn e 14 |14 |1 | 14 |1 | 10 | 6 | & |6 |6 |6 |0 |0 | @ |6 | @ & | @
W o= T ~NOQO MWD~ T NGO MINOQD= TN TOW|uDMmO|ln =~ MmOWhH=NMH
N R SIRE R R S R R s R A N N ¢ Q9= |~ |NNM T S ninW NN G o
= (fu MM MU NV WWWLWLwuWLuwuwuwuwvuwwwowo
WMNVNnmummmhnmmmmmmnm - =N TFTOWNDDT O WM -
QN2 |Q ===~ NN NM M MM TSI ™ =|MiMmiMTiNnno0~0066S
=~ |f(fu MM MR (fu AR fu (Rl ffa g 0 WWwWwWWwwwwuwbwwbwwowu~Nm~N
ujn|oo|mueinn o= sne(noe~s~a nlmfn|~|os(a|n~molo/uio(n
88|98 (5|55 |5 (NN N MMM SIS S 0@ H] injtn|o|~|N@ G OSGIQ =N IN M
MMM W WWWWWWbWwWwNNNNNN
s/n@l=Tnamnvoauineemonnno -~ n|=(o/y|=o/x~~s/olnma
Q283 |s|N|MNNIMMMS T S TN W WO o q MMHMHHERRNNNNNRE
AU (MMM (fu A (A fu(Rg g ffu [ ffa e WWWwWwNNNKNNNNNNNN
Q= (FNQMmWOOMNNOKD-=TNDOMWNIMNLWIOOD--T WMo b MmO wumonNT o~
ST b e e R T B R e N A N R TR R R A R R 2 N i R RN NNRERRE RN
LR AL R AL R L R L R R R L TG T R GV TR TR T NINININININININININININN
n| D@ =snainoounel-(sngsisoimoon ~ ou(ma|NT|s|o|nua|e
w el et B e e e R B A e e e e L S e e ] n NI R R RN
AL AL AL S L T R R R R LT R R T R T T NINININININ|N|[N|N(| |
- =IFINQTFNOMWO OMNWLNMNILNR=TNGOMNDGO iniuo N T(=- 0Wwbmo
Iy T B e e e e e e e e e e R A R NNRRINEEME RN
CHE LR EHEH E B B B B EH B PP RS R LS R PP NN|N|Nod|od|ed |||
o Q= |30/~ |T(na(m~aimueinoioyine =nio n ARG
o e e R A A L e A A N N N A A L ] n =|Mu|fuM|F|lniln 0~ Q
L AR R R R R ST R L L TR R R 00 [0 (00 (0000|000 (0
o In ©OMNWno =T 0=TFTN=TFTNQOMNOQOMWLMON MWL T Inm-=mnNihmo o
in MM T T T nnNWLWY0~~N~RQRQ Lo S 0SS N Injo i~ N0 GG =~
M fu (R fu R (fu (R fu (R a g m (M | 0o ® KK nnon
nu|w(o|riw|e (e |6 e mfinio |~ infol~ s Q| |N|inmina o
2 (T |T|Innjin 0@ W0~N~KNDGRQOOS QIS Q) I— I~ ] Q(Q|= M| T 0 in
MMM (MMM o ;o o; ;o
~ QMmN OMmMNOMNOMNOMNGQMNGMNGOM N le\lﬂlnng
n Injinjin|oj@ 0 ~I~NKDGDORRN S S O S~ =uN ] injinio |~ Q@ =
MU MMM MMM MM oo nonn I
T(m|n|=|a|a
@ |=|tn||~|tn|c|ftn|@ i e ui;ie nioieicioiein 2
2 L N N N e A A A A I T e e P L B n alslalalgla
|G nd i | nd e | d e e e e e e e m Q|e/g|e|g|e
wianmwainNols(N =g~~~ na/nno/n IR ey
n L N Y e R e e B L e R alal3|a|2
S I I s R L eI Q8919
olalala
T =(lnhuwhMmWwomNO T N —-|T 0=l
by NN EERIHREEERERNE R R R R R E i R
L A R A A A A LA L T poncl Boacll Boesl e
m M~ Q|Y |0~ 0| ninomoo(mN = To=nomN @ 3R
n Q0In0nQIQIQ|=|~ =N NMMMT T TN 0n 0o -
NN NN MMM MMM M MMM MMM MMM EEE
- uiwgmin=TounonmoonN~Touneom ~ FIES
n QWSS Q= |~ |~ |NNNM M T TITNNNWG WG N < | ni
S L e A A I I A AP NN
- funmimi~ Qs ounomnoolsios-nenmnoals (g o
n Q9 Q== NN M MM YIS 0NN o o Wn~~ QG - :
M MmMMmMMmMMM MM MMM MMM MMM MMM E
@ (Q|=~|uimg(nul~oln Q= nmyinwNoono=umnsne~onligNna nuimiy o olog(=nmyinvsoonNATLYSQRQ I NMT N0
B|RRNIKNNKRINR KRN (@ |0|ono(coocoaannnanaann29S Q00 nonneananananan29828898 988z zzzzZ=
Jeaq inds

Page 249 www.rc-xpress.com



Driver Track Surface Track Temperture
Dale Track Traclion Result  AirTemperture
Track Country Best Lap Humidity Remark
Front Spacer mm mm Rear
Camber
=Y
Spacer mm
Sway Bar
|
%@+§ T i % N ] mm
] | | \J
52 50 4.8 46 44 42 a4 \ ] %: ] \ 5.0 5.
% XRRESS] /:F
Downstop mm Ride Height mm Ride Height mm Downstop mm
Spacer mm . . Rear Toe In
Fronk
Toe Out - (Front Tire Additive Arenal ] [ Floating Steering
[ ] | Bump Steering
Lower Arm \ ] | spacer mm Lower Arm
Spacer mm k O —n Spacer
2 1
Shock Tower 2 Shock Tower Spacer
Spacer mmy{/ == . Link Spacer
3 Link Spacer mm
Wheelbase € Wheelbase Spacer
Spacer ® .
Weight g RF mm Weight
FF mm 5 o Spacer mm eght g
FR mm/ © olH 0 @@ [9)
O o e o}
o Dlsn oJOO o
© )
Suspension Mount Selup [ Turnbuckle
FR i
FF % 3’3 : % : [] Carban Fiber
@ 00 00 [] None
oic - L
a1 Jos 0 D
[]os RF —
RR o0 N | i —
@ o0 oo 5 ° |
000) 000 — L —
- = Spacer mm
o at LIRS 1 A |
] 05 []o5s Lower Screw [] O O O& EO
Damper Selup Front | Rear Transmission Selup
Frank Rear
Spring Servo Tires
’ Gear Diff
oil
. Esc Additive
Rebound oil oil
i Moator Body
Piston .
Weight g Weight g
Length Spur P/ T Rear Wing
Foam Insert [ ] Foam Insert [] Pasilion Posilion
HolelnCap [ Holeincap [ Pinon  p/ T FOR




.

W © O
NELCL/TE (au | %
4/,‘,‘4 (;) |
» ©
IXBRESS, 5
WWW.rc-Xpress.com
£
©
o()o =i
© —
o,




	XQ1 Manual_A0_OL
	XQ1 Manual_A1.5_OL
	XQ1 Manual_A1_OL
	XQ1 Manual_A2_OL
	XQ1 Manual_A3_OL
	XQ1 Manual_A4_OL
	XQ1 Manual_A5_OL
	XQ1 Manual_A6_OL
	XQ1 Manual_A7_OL
	XQ1 Manual_A8_OL
	XQ1 Manual_A9_OL
	XQ1 Manual_B10_OL
	XQ1 Manual_B11_OL
	XQ1 Manual_B12_OL
	XQ1 Manual_B13_OL
	XQ1 Manual_B14_OL
	XQ1 Manual_B15_OL
	XQ1 Manual_B16_OL
	XQ1 Manual_B17_OL
	XQ1 Manual_B18_OL
	XQ1 Manual_B19_OL
	XQ1 Manual_C20_OL
	XQ1 Manual_C21_OL
	XQ1 Manual_C22_OL
	XQ1 Manual_C23_OL
	XQ1 Manual_C24_OL
	XQ1 Manual_C25_OL
	XQ1 Manual_C26_OL

